Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4 Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Stewart, David

Tel./Tél. : 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

## **Senior Judges Report**

Name of Trac	<b>k</b> Mohawk	Mohawk			Campbellville		
Date	Saturday,	Saturday, 26 Oct 2019			<b>Post Time</b> 19:00		
Weather	Rain (Ter Windy	Rain (Temp: 5 deg. C) Windy					
Track Conditi		Race 1 - 6: Fast (Variant 0 secs) Race 7 - 12: Good (Variant 1 secs)					
No of Races	12	Number of qualifying races	0		Total Entries 140		
Mutual Handle	<b>e</b> \$3,775,84	12					
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting		Investigator Visit		Outgoing Senior Judge Update	
Senior Judge		Associate Judge	Associate Judge		Associate Judge		

## Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

McKay, Rob

Office

Minler, Jeff

Dave Miller from race #9 Oct 25 2019. 3 day driving suspension while driving Papi Rob Hanover in Race #9 for causing interference in the stretch Agco rule 22.05.01 A. Oct 28 29 30 2019. Sb 51054

Ake Svanstedt From Race #8 Oct 25 2019. Was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.23.03 B, 22.23.05 a+b. Policy Directive 3-2019. Did use more than acceptable wrist action while urging. 2<sup>nd</sup> Offence within 1 year. Purse was over \$100,000. Monetary penalty of \$693 plus an 8 day driving suspension. Oct 28 to Nov 4<sup>th</sup> 2019 inclusive. Sb 51055.

Jody Jamieson form Race 12 Oct 25 2019. Was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.23.03 B, 22.23.05 a+b. Policy Directive 3-2019. Did use more than acceptable wrist action while urging. 2<sup>nd</sup> Offence within 1 year. \$300 monetary penalty plus 5 day driving suspension Nov 6 7 8 9 10 2019. SB 51056

Matt Kakaley was in and reviewed his urging in the stretch for Race #6 while driving Madam Sherry. After further review there is no violation.

Race 1 Reviewed the break in the first turn by #5 Real Willey, interference charted on #4 Physically inclined, no placing required.

Race 2 Tim Tetrick was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.23.03 B, 22.23.05 a+b. Policy Directive 3-2019. Did use more than acceptable wrist action while urging. 2<sup>nd</sup> Offence within 1 year. Purse was over \$100,000. Monetary penalty of \$1,282 plus a 6 day driving suspension Nov 11 – 16 2019. Sb 51057.

Race 3 Reviewed the stretch, no room for #1 Westlynn Dancer to advance.

Race 4 Recall. There was a pylon laying on the track at the <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub> pole.

Miss Trixton finished 7<sup>th</sup> and was placed 9<sup>th</sup> for double lapped on break. Also was placed from 9<sup>th</sup> to 10<sup>th</sup> for failing to lose ground while off stride.

Race 5 Clear

Race 6 Clear

Race 7 Reviewed the break by #2 Don't Letem at the <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub> pole. Interference given to #4 Green shoe and #1 Green Manalishi. No placing needed.

The horse Soul Strong did fail to go directly to the test barn. Violation of Agco rule 9.11 \$200 monetary penalty. Sb 51058. Trainer Ake Svanstedt

Race 8 Delay at the start, several pylons were lying on the track. Reviewed the last turn both #1 Southwind Ozzie and #8 Fixed Idea got their wheels hooked. #9 Bronx Seelster was in behind, all 3 horses given interference, no placing.

Race 9 Clear

Race 10 Clear

Race 11 Breathalyser retest. Clear

Race 12 Clear